
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  
[PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING RELEASE OF  

CLASS CLAIMS DATA TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL  
AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR 

CASE NO. 5:16-CV-02848-LHK 

6246758.1 

 
 
 
 
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 

CHARLES DES ROCHES, on his own behalf 
and on behalf of his beneficiary son, R.D., and 
all others similarly situated, and SYLVIA 
MEYER, on her own behalf and all others 
similarly situated, and GAYLE TAMLER 
GRECO, on her own behalf and on behalf of 
all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

CALIFORNIA PHYSICIANS’ SERVICE 
d/b/a BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA; 
BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA LIFE & 
HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY; 
HUMAN AFFAIRS INTERNATIONAL OF 
CALIFORNIA; and MAGELLAN HEALTH 
SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.-
EMPLOYER SERVICES, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 16-cv-02848-LHK  

Hon. Lucy H. Koh 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING 
RELEASE OF CLASS CLAIMS DATA  
TO CLASS COUNSEL AND THE 
SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR  
 

 
 

 

Case 5:16-cv-02848-LHK   Document 246   Filed 05/16/18   Page 1 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  
[PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING RELEASE OF  

CLASS CLAIMS DATA TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL  
AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR 

CASE NO. 5:16-CV-02848-LHK 

6246758.1 

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
GREGORY N. PIMSTONE (Bar No. 150203) 
Email: gpimstone@manatt.com  
11355 West Olympic Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614 
Telephone: (310) 312-4000 
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224 
 
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP 
JOSEPH E. LASKA (Bar No. 221055) 
Email: jlaska@manatt.com 
CARRI BECKER MAAS (Bar No. 245816) 
Email: cmaas@manatt.com 
One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 291-7400 
Facsimile: (415) 291-7474 
 
Attorneys for Defendants  
California Physicians’ Service dba Blue Shield 
of California and Blue Shield of California 
Life & Health Insurance Company 
 

Daniel L. Berger (admitted pro hac vice)
Kyle J. McGee (admitted pro hac vice) 
Rebecca A. Musarra (Cal. Bar No. 291250) 
Jing-Li Yu (admitted pro hac vice) 
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A. 
485 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York  10017 
Tel: (646) 722-8500 
Fax: (646) 722-8501 
dberger@gelaw.com 
kmcgee@gelaw.com 
rmusarra@gelaw.com 
jyu@gelaw.com 
 
Jason S. Cowart (admitted pro hac vice) 
Steven N. Herman (admitted pro hac vice) 
Nell Z. Peyser (admitted pro hac vice) 
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP 
485 Madison Ave., 10th Floor 
New York, New York 10036 
Tel: (212) 704-9600 
Fax: (212) 704-4256 
jcowart@zuckerman.com 
 
Meiram Bendat 
mbendat@psych-appeal.com 
Psych-Appeal, Inc. 
8560 West Sunset Boulevard  
Suite 500 
West Hollywood, CA 90069 
Tel: 310-598-3690, x.101 
Fax: 888-975-1957 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class

Case 5:16-cv-02848-LHK   Document 246   Filed 05/16/18   Page 2 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 - 1 - 
[PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING RELEASE OF  

CLASS CLAIMS DATA TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL  
AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR 

CASE NO. 5:16-CV-02848-LHK 

6246758.1 

Defendants California Physicians’ Service dba Blue Shield of California, Blue Shield of 

California Life & Health Ins. Co. (“Blue Shield”), and Defendant Human Affairs International of 

California (“HAI-CA”) (collectively, “Defendants”) and Plaintiffs Charles Des Roches, Sylvia 

Meyer, and Gayle Tamler Greco (“Plaintiffs”) jointly file this administrative motion for an order 

requiring Defendants to disclose the Class Claims Data to Class Counsel and the Settlement 

Administrator for purposes of administering the settlement in this case under the terms of the 

Stipulation of Settlement (Docket No. 225-1) and the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order 

(Docket No. 234). 

Having considered the papers submitted, and finding good cause thereof, the Court hereby 

grants the parties’ joint motion and orders as follows: 

Within five (5) days of the entry of this Order, and under the Court’s Preliminary 

Approval Order (Docket No. 234 at page 4, ¶ 11), Defendants shall produce the Class Claims 

Data (except with respect to any Class member objecting to disclosure of such information) to 

Class Counsel and the Settlement Administrator. 

Under the terms of the Stipulation of Settlement (Docket No. 225-1), ¶ 2.10, except as 

necessary to implement the terms of the Settlement and any Court orders, Class Counsel and the 

Settlement Administrator will comply with Paragraph 2 (HIPAA and Privacy Protections) of the 

Protective Order entered in this Action (Docket No. 48) and keep confidential all personally 

identifiable information of members of the Class, which includes information that can be used on 

its own or combined with other information to identify, contact, or locate an individual, or to 

identify an individual in context, and any subsequent order entered by the Court with respect to 

Class Claims Data. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated: 
 

The Honorable Lucy H. Koh 
United States District Judge 

 

May 16, 2018

 

Case 5:16-cv-02848-LHK   Document 246   Filed 05/16/18   Page 3 of 3




