## Case 5:16-cv-02848-LHK Document 246 Filed 05/16/18 Page 2 of 3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP GREGORY N. PIMSTONE (Bar No. 150203) Email: gpimstone@manatt.com 11355 West Olympic Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614 Telephone: (310) 312-4000 Facsimile: (310) 312-4224  MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP JOSEPH E. LASKA (Bar No. 221055) Email: jlaska@manatt.com CARRI BECKER MAAS (Bar No. 245816) Email: cmaas@manatt.com One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111	Daniel L. Berger (admitted pro hac vice) Kyle J. McGee (admitted pro hac vice) Rebecca A. Musarra (Cal. Bar No. 291250) Jing-Li Yu (admitted pro hac vice) GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A. 485 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 Tel: (646) 722-8500 Fax: (646) 722-8501 dberger@gelaw.com kmcgee@gelaw.com rmusarra@gelaw.com jyu@gelaw.com Jason S. Cowart (admitted pro hac vice)
9	Telephone: (415) 291-7400 Facsimile: (415) 291-7474	Steven N. Herman (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> ) Nell Z. Peyser (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> )
10	Attorneys for Defendants California Physicians' Service dba Blue Shield	ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP 485 Madison Ave., 10th Floor
11	of California and Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company	New York, New York 10036 Tel: (212) 704-9600
12	1 3	Fax: (212) 704-4256 jcowart@zuckerman.com
13		Meiram Bendat
14 15		mbendat@psych-appeal.com Psych-Appeal, Inc.
16		8560 West Sunset Boulevard Suite 500 West Hollywood, CA 90069
17		Tel: 310-598-3690, x.101 Fax: 888-975-1957
18		Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class
19		
20		
21		
22		
<ul><li>23</li><li>24</li></ul>		
25		
26		
27		
28		

## Case 5:16-cv-02848-LHK Document 246 Filed 05/16/18 Page 3 of 3

1	Defendants California Physicians' Service dba Blue Shield of California, Blue Shield of	
2	California Life & Health Ins. Co. ("Blue Shield"), and Defendant Human Affairs International of	
3	California ("HAI-CA") (collectively, "Defendants") and Plaintiffs Charles Des Roches, Sylvia	
4	Meyer, and Gayle Tamler Greco ("Plaintiffs") jointly file this administrative motion for an order	
5	requiring Defendants to disclose the Class Claims Data to Class Counsel and the Settlement	
6	Administrator for purposes of administering the settlement in this case under the terms of the	
7	Stipulation of Settlement (Docket No. 225-1) and the Court's Preliminary Approval Order	
8	(Docket No. 234).	
9	Having considered the papers submitted, and finding good cause thereof, the Court hereby	
10	grants the parties' joint motion and orders as follows:	
11	Within five (5) days of the entry of this Order, and under the Court's Preliminary	
12	Approval Order (Docket No. 234 at page 4, ¶ 11), Defendants shall produce the Class Claims	
13	Data (except with respect to any Class member objecting to disclosure of such information) to	
14	Class Counsel and the Settlement Administrator.	
15	Under the terms of the Stipulation of Settlement (Docket No. 225-1), ¶ 2.10, except as	
16	necessary to implement the terms of the Settlement and any Court orders, Class Counsel and the	
17	Settlement Administrator will comply with Paragraph 2 (HIPAA and Privacy Protections) of the	
18	Protective Order entered in this Action (Docket No. 48) and keep confidential all personally	
19	identifiable information of members of the Class, which includes information that can be used on	
20	its own or combined with other information to identify, contact, or locate an individual, or to	
21	identify an individual in context, and any subsequent order entered by the Court with respect to	
22	Class Claims Data.	
23	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
24	Dated: May 16, 2018  Lucy H. Koh	
25	The Honorable Lucy H. Koh	
26	United States District Judge	

27

28